240

241

243

Suburban Section 1, Parish of Waipipi. A plan of the said land is deposited at the post-office at Waiuku, and is there open for inspection by all persons at all reasonable hours. All persons affected are hereby required and called upon that the first hard the same set of the same set.

to set forth in writing any well-grounded objections to the taking of the said land, and to send such writing, within forty days from the first publication of this notice, to the Education Board of the District of Auckland at its office in Wellesley Street. Auckland.

Dated this 17th day of June, 1930.

D. W. DUNLOP, Secretary to the Education Board of the District of Auckland.

[This notice was first published on the 18th day of June, 1930, in the Auckland Star newspaper.] 238

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS OF A FOREIGN MINING COMPANY.

Name of Company: Waihi Grand Junction Gold Company, Ltd.

When formed, and date of registration of company in New Zealand: 22nd December, 1897. Whether in active operation or not: Mine leased. Where business is conducted, and name of Attorney: 60 Shortland Street, Auckland: Robert Gracie Milligan.

Shortland Street, Auckland: Robert Gracie Milligan.
Where mine is situate: Waihi.
Nominal capital : £400,000.
Amount of capital subscribed: £41,437 12s. (written down from £384,375 to 2s. per share).
Amount of capital actually paid up in cash in New Zealand: On basis of £1 per share, £40,494 15s.
Price paid to vendors of mine—

(a) In fully paid-up shares: Nil.
(b) In partly paid-up shares, credited as 15s. paid up: £112,500.
(c) In cash: Nil.

(c) In cash : Nil. Number of shares into which capital is divided : 4,000,000. Number of shares on New Zealand Register : 269,399.

Amount paid per share (New Zealand Register) : 2s. Amount called up per share (New Zealand Register) : 2s. Number and amount of calls in arreas (New Zealand Register) : 2. Nil.

Number of shares forfeited (New Zealand Register): Nil. Number of forfeited shares on New Zealand Register sold, and money received for same : Nil.

Number of shareholders on New Zealand Register: 1,022

Number of men employed by company in New Zealand : 11. Quantity and value of gold or silver produced since last statement: £6,750 10s. 3d. (from Waihi Gold Mining Company).

Total quantity and value produced since registration of office of company in New Zealand : $\pounds 2,357,312$ 0s. 6d.

Amount expended in connection with carrying on mining operations in New Zealand since last statement: $\pounds 1,212$ 18s. 10d. (upkeep).

Total expenditure since registration of office of company in New Zealand: £2,352,266 ls. 3d. Total amount of dividends paid in New Zealand: £146,818 6s. 11d.

Amount of cash in bank in New Zealand : £1,458 14s. 9d. Amount of cash in hand in New Zealand : Nil. Amounts of debts directly due to company in New Zealand :

£2,747 10s. 11d. Amount of such debts considered good : £2,747 10s. 11d. Amount of liabilities of company in New Zealand : £99 12s.

I, Robert Gracie Milligan, the Attorney of the Waihi Grand Junction Gold Company, Ltd., do dolemnly and sincerely declare that this is a true and complete statement of the affairs of the said company as on the 31st day of December, 1929 (being the date of the last balance-sheet); and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true, and by virtue of the Justices of the Peace Act, 1927

R. G. MILLIGAN, Attorney.

Declared at Auckland, this 18th day of June, 1930, before me—Arthur G. Quartley, a solicitor of the Supreme Court of New Zealand. 239

THE WAINUI CO-OPERATIVE DAIRY FACTORY COMPANY, LIMITED.

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION.

N^{OTICE} is hereby given that at an extraordinary general meeting of the members of the shurt IN meeting of the members of the above-named company, duly_convened and held at the factory of the company at

Wainui, on Friday, the 13th day of June, 1930, the following special resolution was duly passed :-

"That the company be wound up voluntarily, and that a Liquidator be appointed for the purposes of such windingup

At the said meeting CHARLES WALKER LEETE, of Akaroa, Accountant, was appointed Liquidator for the purposes of such winding up.

Dated this eighteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty. CHAS. W. LEETE

Liquidator.

DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP.

THE Partnership business of Contractors heretofore carried on in the Gisborne District under the name of "Dodge, Powell, and Nairn," by S. B. DODGE, REGINALD POWELL, and HENRY NAIRN will henceforth be carried on under the same firm-name by the undersigned, the said Henry Nairn having retired from the firm. Dated this 18th day of June, 1930.

REG. POWELL. RAY WINGER. S. B. DODGE.

NEW ZEALAND.

FRIENDLY SOCIETIES ACT, 1909.

Advertisement of Cancelling.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Registrar of Friendly Societies has, pursuant to section 70 of the Friendly Societies Act, 1909, by writing under his hand dated this 19th day of June, 1930, cancelled the registry of Court Hinemoa of The Auckland District Branch of the Ancient Order of Foresters of New Zealand Friendly Society, No. 356 (Register No. 356 (2)/45), held at Takapuna, on the ground that the said branch has ceased to exist. 242

R. WITHEFORD, Registrar.

CABARET ENTERPRISES, LIMITED.

IN LIQUIDATION.

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1908, and in the matter of CABARET ENTERPRISES, LIMITED.

N OTICE is hereby given that at a general meeting of the above-mentioned company, duly convened and held on Monday, the second day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, the following extraordinary resolution was passed :-

"That it is proved to the satisfaction of the company that the company cannot, by reason of its liabilities, continue its business, and that it is advisable to wind up the same, and that the company accordingly be wound up voluntarily, and that JOHN ALFRED ROEINSON, of Jamieson's Buildings, Stuart Street, Dunedin, Public Accountant, be appointed Liquidator."

Dated at Dunedin, this nineteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty.

> CHAS. M. BARNETT, Solicitor for the Liquidator.

UNITED BROKERS, LIMITED.

IN LIQUIDATION.

N OTICE is hereby given, in pursuance of section 230 of the Companies Act, 1908, that a general meeting of the above-named company will be held at the Liquiof the above-named company will be held at the Liqui-dator's office, 34 Security Buildings, Auckland, on 30th June, 1930, at 3 o'clock p.m., for the purpose of having an account laid before the meeting showing the manner in which the winding-up has been conducted and the property of the company disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator; and also of determining the manner in which the books, accounts, and documents of the company and of the Liquidator thereof shall be disposed of.

ALEX. PAGE, Liquidator. 34 Security Buildings, Auckland. 14th June, 1930. 244